
 

 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 2 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Helen Klier (Chair) 
Councillor Chris Barnham 
Councillor Simon Hooks 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
Councillor Jonathan Slater 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
Vacancy 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be 

audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 11 November 2014 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2. Declarations Of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3. Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 
 

12 - 20 

4. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2014-15 
 

21 - 53 

5. Internal Audit Update 
 

54 - 71 

6. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update 
 

72 - 77 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\8\ai00009898\$joqcpwgd.doc 

 

AUDIT PANEL 
 

Report Title 
 

MINUTES 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 19 November 2014 

 

Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Panel, which was open to 
the press and public, held on 11September 2014 be confirmed and signed. 

 
 

  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\8\ai00009898\$errmuk05.docx 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on THURSDAY 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, 
SE6 4RU at 7:00p.m. 

Present 

 
Councillor Klier (Chair), Councillor Slater (Vice Chair), Councillors Barnham, Ingleby 
and Mallory. 
 
Apologies were received from Richard King and Mike Robinson. 
 
Independent Member 
Paul Dale 
 
External Audit 
Jamie Bewick  Manager Public Sector Assurance, Grant Thornton 
Darren Wells   Director, Grant Thornton 
                   
Officers 
David Austin    Head of Corporate Resources 
Selwyn Thompson   Head of Financial Services 
Terry Madgett                     Principal Accountant 
Julie Hetherington       Internal Audit Contract Manager 

 
Minute 

No. 

 Action 
 

      1. 
 

      1.1 

MINUTES 
 
Councillor Slater commented that he recalled a decision was made to invite the 
Head of IT to this meeting to explain to Panel Members why the Auditor’s 
recommendations had not been completed. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
a new Head of IT had been appointed to the position and it would not have been 
practical to invite him to this meeting. He added that he would be present at the next 
Audit Panel meeting. 

 
 
 
 
Head of 
Corp. 
Res. 

 
 

 
RESOLVED 

 
that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 24 June 
2014, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and 
signed as a true record of the proceedings. 
 

 

2. 
 

  2.1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Paul Dale declared a non pecuniary interest for Item 5 as a private consultant. 
 
 

 

3. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ON 2013/14 ACCOUNTS   

 3.1 The report was introduced by the Head of Financial Services and Jamie Bewick.  

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\8\ai00009898\$errmuk05.docx 

 
Minute 

No. 

 Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

3.2 
 
 
 
 

3.3 

Panel members were informed that it had been a challenging year for officers 
leading up to the close of the accounts process, largely because of the finance 
department’s re-organisation and the introduction of the Oracle system. It was noted 
that there were some issues and discussion over valuations, and timings around 
valuations. 
 
Members were told that there had been agreement between officers and external 
auditors as to what needed to be put in place going forward. The Head of Financial 
Services said the accounts were completed a week earlier than the previous year, 
and would be going to Council on 17 September 2014. 
 
Darren Wells gave an overview of three reports within the accounts, which included  
the audit findings for Lewisham, the audit findings for Lewisham’s Pension Fund and  
a report on value for money for Lewisham. 
 

3.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.5 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Slater said £18.8m was a large amount of money to make an error with. 
Jamie Bewick said this was because of late information provided by the District 
Valuer, and was less than 1% of the property plant and equipment budget, which 
related specifically to Prendergast school. The Head of Financial Services said he 
was aware that it was a large amount, but officers relied on the District Valuer to give 
correct valuations. On this occasion he came back with different sets of figures.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Ingleby, it was confirmed that the new 
programme should support the audit function significantly better. Panel Members 
noted that over 80% of the valuation had been done this year, and this process 
would be used each year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.6 
 
 
 
 
 

3.7 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.8 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Mallory asked what the original valuation figure was before the 
amendment of £161m. Jamie Bewick stated that the year had not been normal as 
CIPFA qualified accounting rates were received later, and there had been a 
significant rise in the London property market. He added that it was £161m less than 
the current rate of £886m.  
 
Councillor Barnham asked for an explanation of the difference between red and 
amber coded risks. Following the explanation from officers, he asked 
[...]
he Lewisham Futures Board in seeking to ensure a 
sustainable future for the Council’s services. 

• consider the management of staffing reductions in the finance function. 

• Comment on Lewisham’s partnership working in seeking to maximise the 
benefits of the Better Care Fund. 
 

Panel Members were told that based on the review of the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources, Grant 
Thornton prosed to give the Council an unqualified VFM conclusion. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked if Lewisham’s VFM conclusion was similar to other London 
Boroughs. Jamie Bewick said that from what he knew of other London Boroughs the 
situation was not dissimilar. 
 
Councillor Barnham expressed concern over the sickness record within the 
workforce. The Head of Corporate Resources said that Lewisham’s rates were not 
high, and within the average. In response to a concern raised about the cost of 
temporary staff, the Head of Corporate Resources informed members that the 
figures had gone up because of the challenges of maintaining permanent staff for 
schools. He added that officers had worked very hard to keep the numbers down 
following Audit Panel concerns two years ago. Panel members were told that a 
report on employment strategy would be going to the Safer Stronger Communities 
Select Committee.  
 
Councillor Ingleby stated that it had been brought to members attention that there had 
been some issues with Oracle, and the Council had not been settling its accounts 
because of a systems shut down. He added that small businesses cannot afford not 
to be paid on time. The Head of Financial Services said that this was a planned 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\8\ai00009898\$errmuk05.docx 

 
Minute 

No. 

 Action 
 

 
 
 

3.16 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

shutdown to ensure a smooth transition from Oracle 11 to Oracle 12, and it took place 
over a 3 week period.  
 
Councillor Slater said he had complaints from external consultants, and had noted  
that up to 300 invoices were outstanding. In response the Head of Financial Services 
said he was aware that there were a backlog of invoices to be paid, but before the 
shutdown payments were up to date. Councillor Slater said officers should be aware 
that backlog would now build up and they would need to address the problem 
effectively. The Head of Corporate Resources said the Council was now in a good 
position to improve payment purchases, and the systems were unavoidably down for 
less than 20 days. Councillor Slater said he did not think the situation was  
acceptable for small businesses. 
 
The Chair raised concerns over the amber ratings given to the Council on Financial 
Control for savings projected for the following year, and for Improving Efficiency & 
Productivity, which related to Adult Social Care. The Chair said it was important to 
address these issues and asked the external auditors what other authorities were  
doing to address similar issues. Daren Wells said that some authorities were looking 
at the use of shared services, and shared services arrangements which would  
generally lead to savings. He added that although it would take a lot of effort to put  
this in place the LGA had reported £350m worth of savings achieved through shared 
services. The Chair asked if this could be looked into, and officers said they had 
considered this, and it would be investigated further. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 RESOLVED       that the External Auditors reports for the Council’s Main Accounts 
and the Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts 2013/14 be noted. 

 

 

      4. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR’S REPORT ON 2013/14 ACCOUNTS  

 
 
 
 
 
 

5. 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Principal Accountant  introduced the officer report.  
 
RESOLVED       i. that the reports be noted. 
                          ii. that the comments from the Panel for Council be finalised by the 

Chair. 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. Panel members noted that 
the Council’s Internal Audit was going through a restructure following the end of the  
internal audit contract in June 2014. It was noted that arrangements were being put 
in place to ensure that the core audits, school audits and IT audits were completed 
on time. The Head of Corporate Resources highlighted the status of the completed 
audit plan and informed Panel Members that there had not been any significant 
outcomes different to those reported in the annual assurance report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.2 
 

The Head of Corporate Resources informed Panel members that following 
discussion at the Control Board the internal audit plan year-end has now changed 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\8\ai00009898\$errmuk05.docx 

 
Minute 

No. 

 Action 
 

 
 
 
 
 

5.3 
 
 
 
 

5.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6. 
 

6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6.2 
 

from March to June for 2014/15. The Head of Corporate Resources said that this 
would align with the annual reporting cycle that ends in June each year. Panel 
Members were told officers would not have to do this work during their most busy 
time, and arrangements have been agreed with the external auditors.  
 
Panel members noted that the Council was currently in talks with Greenwich Council 
to assist with the Lewisham School’s audits. It was noted that officers could now 
access the Croydon framework which is a partnership with the professional services 
firm Mazars, and the Islington framework with Price Waterhouse Coopers. 
 
Councillor Mallory asked what extra resources had been provided to support officers 
following the close of Baker Tilly’s contract. The Head of Corporate Resources said 
although some staff had the right to stay with the Council under Tupe, they 
requested not to exercise those rights. Councillor Mallory asked whether the 
proposed contract would cost more, and was told the service budget is slightly less 
than the previous contract. Councillor Mallory also asked if this meant that the 
Council was behind on its audit plan. The Head of Corporate Resources said that 
the 16 core financial audits including the key risks areas such as projects and 
contract management and IT, and schools, have been given priority and 
arrangements have been put in place to complete them for 2014/15. 
 
Councillor Barnham asked when the restructuring would be completed and was told 
in three years the key staff for the new structure would have been recruited. Panel 
members were told that there would be three new Trainee Accountants who were 
being appointed, 1 each year. The Head of Corporate Resources said that officers 
would update the Audit Charter by March. Following a question from the Chair, the 
Head of Corporate Resources clarified the Internal Audit structure. The Chair 
thanked officers for the report, stating that panel members were now well informed 
about internal arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
 
ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report, and said the Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption had been informed that the responsibility for the investigation of 
benefit fraud will move to the Single Fraud Investigation Service from 1 April 2015. 
He added that two of the team members would likely be transferred to the 
Department of Works and Pensions. He said officers have been working very hard to 
clear their current workload. 
 
Councillor Ingleby congratulated officers for recovering properties connected with 15 
cases, and potentially saving up to £270,000 of public funds. The Chair said she was 
impressed with the collection of 97% of council tax and commended officer for their 
hard work.   

 
 RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\
[...]
ARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the financial forecasts for 2014/15 as at 30 September 2014.  

The key areas to note are as follows: 
 

• An overspend of £10.6m against the directorates’ net General Fund revenue 
budget is forecast.  This compares to an overspend of £10.5m reported for the 
period to 31 July 2014. 

 

• The revised budget for the Capital Programme for the year is £147m and the 
current forecast expenditure at the year end is £135m.  As at 30 September 
2014, some 26% of the forecast had been spent (£38.4m) which is below the 
figure expected on an even monthly profile, if the programme is to be delivered 
in full.  The comparable figure at this point last year was 29% of the budget of 
£150.8m, with the final outturn being 96% of the revised budget. 

 

• The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is forecasting a surplus of £0.4m. 
 

• The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is forecast to spend to budget. 
 

• As at 30 September 2014, council tax collection is 0.4% higher than last year in 
terms of the percentage of gross cash collected, but 0.4% lower than this year’s 
profiled collection rate. 

 

• Business rates collection is 2.8% lower than the same period last year and  
1.9% lower than the monthly percentage profile required to achieve the overall 
target of 99% for the year. 

 
 
2 PURPOSE 
 
2.1 To set out the Council’s financial forecasts for 2014/15. 
 
 
3 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Audit Panel is asked to: 
 
3.1 note the financial forecasts for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the action being 

taken by the Executive Directors to manage down the forecasted year-end overspend.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 21



 

3.2 note the recommendations contained in the mid-year treasury strategy, attached at 
Appendix 1 which is asking the Mayor to:  
 

3.2.1 note the report and the Council’s MRP Policy 
 
3.2.2 recommend for approval by full Council the following amendments to Treasury 

Management Strategy: 
 

• Inclusion of Certificates of Deposits as 
[...]
by the year end.  The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration advises 
that the overall net forecast overspend position of £10.6m could in part be alleviated 
by the entire use of this corporately held balance, thereby bringing the overall 
projection down to £6.7m. 

Page 22



 

 
5.3 At Mayor & Cabinet on 3 September 2014, officers received the Mayor’s support for 

the introduction of a Corporate Expenditure Panel (CEP).  The operation of the CEP 
will be overseen by the Chief Executive and the Executive Director for Resources 
and Regeneration and became operational from 23rd October 2014.  

 
 
6 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
6.1 The directorate is forecasting a year-end overspend of £9.0m.  This has been set out 

in Table 2 and compares with £8.6m at the end of July.  This time last year, an 
overspend of £1.2m was forecast and the year end result was an overspend of 
£4.1m. 

  
 Table 2 – Children & Young People Directorate 
 

Service Area Gross 
budgeted 
spend 

Gross 
budgeted 
income –
grants 

 

Gross 
budgeted 
income - 
other 

Net 
budget 

Forecast 
over / 
(under) 
spend 

 £m £m £m £m £m 

Children's Social Care  45.9 (1.9) (0.6) 43.4  3.0 

No Recourse to Public Funds 0.7 (0.0) (0.0) 0.7 6.2 

Standards & Achievements 4.2 (0.2) (2.2) 1.8 0.0 

Education Infrastructure 1.4  (0.0)  (0.0) 1.4 (0.2) 

Targeted Services and Joint 
Commissioning 13.2 

 
(1.1) 

 
(2.2) 

 
9.9 

 
0.6 

Resources & Performance 8.9  (0.0)  (10.9) (2.0) (0.6) 

Schools 0.0  (0.0)  (1.3) (1.3) 0.0 

Total 74.3 (3.2) (17.2) 53.9 9.0 

 
6.2 The most significant cost pressures for the directorate fall within the children’s social 

care service area and amount to £9.2m.  These are in the following three services 
areas. 

 
6.2.1 Clients with no recourse to public funds continues to create a significant cost 

pressure and now stands at £6.2m.  The forecast is based on the current payment 
levels and does not include any allowance for growth resulting from rec
[...]
 - 23 - - (15) 8 

Total 

N/S 
24 7 3 76 0 0 (35) 41 

SCH 11 11 - 14 - 43 (7) 50 

Total 

All 
35 18 3 90 0 43 (42) 91 

 

7.8. The percentage of overdue recommendations to open recommendations is 39%.  
This is the same as the reported at the last meeting.  Of this, the non-school 
percentage is only 17% which is an improvement on the last report, which showed 
it at 32%.  However, it should be noted that no new recommendations have been 
made since the last meeting for non-school audits.   

7.9. Details of those recommendations that are either overdue, have two or more 
implementation date changes or have been re-opened after the follow-up review 
are presented in Appendix 4.     

7.10. The Audit Panel requested an update on the situation relating to IT.  The newly 
appointed interim Head of Service change and Technology, will be attending this 
meeting to answer members questions.  Appendix 6 shows the IT audit reports 
conducted in the last three years, along with their assurance opinions, number of 
High and Medium recommendations made, and number of recommendations still 
open.   The main areas for control improvement raised were in respect of the IT 
strategy and system security and resilience.   

Page 57



5 

 

8. Restructure of the Internal Audit Service 

8.1. The position remains as previously reported.  That is, the previous internal audit 
contract ended as at the 1 July 2014.    

8.2. The interim solution for 2014/15 is a combination of arrangements.  The Council is 
deploying the existing internal resource of the internal audit manager and audit 
trainee.  The Council has contracted the London Borough of Greenwich to deliver 
the schools audit plan, and an independent IT consultant to deliver the IT audits in 
the plan.  And, the Council is in the process of finalising the contracting of the 
main non-schools internal audit work through the London Borough of Croydon and 
London Borough of Islington frameworks with Mazaars and PwC respective
[...]
age 73



3.9 Of the 18 cases concluded with action taken 13 were dealt with in the most recent 
period.  These were seven with undeclared business interest, two with significant 
council tax arrears due to the Council and four where they were required to notify 
benefit that they were starting work.  In all cases the applicants were eventually 
recruited. 

   

4  Benefit Investigations 

4.1  Details of work and comparative figures for the same period in the prior year are shown 

below, along with the previous full years figures for reference. 

 

Summary of benefit 

investigations work 

2014/15 2013/14 Change 2012/13 2011/12 

P6 YTD P6 YTD Number % FY FY 

b/f 242 210 32 15% 349 381 

New 58 174 -116 -67% 304 264 

Closed 108 117 -9 -8% 443 -296 

c/f 192 267 -75 -28% 210 349 

Sanctions resulting 22 39 -17 -44% 78 84 

Of which             

Admin penalty 0 3 -3 -100% 7 11 

Caution 18 26 -8 -31% 54 52 

Prosecution 4 10 -6 -60% 17 21 

Overpayment £ 230,223 303,038 -72,815 -24% 616,761 640,355 

 

4.2 The two officers in the Benefit Investigation section are due to be transferred to the 

DWP in April 2015 and therefore continue to bring as many of the existing cases to a 

successful conclusion as possible. 

 

4.3 It remains unclear what will happen to any cases outstanding as at 1st April 2015 but it 

is unlikely that it will be possible to transfer any complex cases.   New cases are 

therefore only being taken on where there is a realistic chance of conclusion before the 

transfer. 

 

5 Housing Investigations 

5.1 Details of work and comparative figures for the same period in the prior year are shown 

below, along with the previous full year figures for reference. 

 

Summary of 

Housing 

Application 

Investigation  

2014/15 2013/14 Change 2013/14 2012/13 2011/12 

P6 YTD P6 YTD Number % FY FY FY 

b/f 39 76 -37 -49% 76 48 72 

New 18 22 -4 -18% 67 105 66 

Closed -45 -71 26 37% -107 -77 -90 

c/f 12 27 -15 -56% 36 76 48 

Page 74



Sum

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Wednesday, 19 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Helen Klier (Chair), Chris Barnham, Simon Hooks, Mark Ingleby, 
Jim Mallory, Jonathan Slater, Dale, King and Robinson 
 
 
 
16. Minutes 

 
Councillor Hooks claimed to have submitted his apologies for the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 11 September 
2014, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings, subject to Councillor Hooks apologies being recorded. 
 
 
 

17. Declarations Of Interests 
 
None received. 
 
 

18. Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 
 
The report was introduced by Darren Wells. Panel members were informed that 
the report was a summary of what was presented to them at their last meeting, 
plus changes agreed at the meeting.  
 
Richard King said he was surprised to note that the reconciliations issues he had  
raised in previous years had not been addressed, and implementation had  
been scheduled for April 2015. He added that last year the Panel was assured that 
this issue would be addressed, and he found it unacceptable that it had not been 
done. The Head of Financial Services said that he understood why Mr King was 
concerned. He added that the Council carry out reconciliations on a range of different 
accounts processes. The Head of Financial Services said he was working very 
closely with his team to ensure a robust system was put in place to address this 
issue. He assured members that a proper process would be in place before April 
2015. 
 
Mr King said this was a historic problem that had not been addressed despite 
various assurances given in the past. He added that reconciliations was 
fundamental to effective financial processes. The Head of Corporate Resources 
said that this issue would be reviewed as part of the internal audit plan before April 
2015. Councillor Mallory was told this was not related to terminating the internal 
audit contract.  
 
Mike Robinson said this should have been part of the routine work, and was crucial to 
good financial practices. The Chair stated that the Head of Financial Services had 
now given the panel assurance that this work would be done before April 2015, and 
Panel members would expect the work to be done. 
 



 

 

 

2 

Action >>>> Head of Financial Services 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 be noted. 
 
 

19. Budget Monitoring Financial Forecasts 2014-15 
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced the report, and informed members the 
report had already been to the Public Accounts Select Committee and Mayor and 
Cabinet. He said that the Treasury mid-year review had been added as an 
appendix to the report for completion. The Head of Financial Services highlighted 
that the Council was projecting an overspend of £10.6m which was a significant 
amount. Panel members were told that the biggest spending was on Children 
Social Care and Adult Social Care. Panel Members were also told there was an 
on-going restructuring of the organisation which would have a significant impact on 
services.  
 
The Head of Financial Services said a Corporate Expenditure Panel (CEP), had 

been established, which included the Chief Executive and the Executive Director 

for Resources and Regeneration. This was in place to act as another layer of 

scrutiny for proposed spending throughout the council. This was to ensure that 

budget holders were aware of the Council’s position, and were doing their best to 

reduce spending.  

 

Councillor Slater asked whether the Council could lobby central government for 

additional funding. The Head of Financial Services said that Lewisham and other 

local authorities have been lobbying central government since the savings drive 

started, this was on-going but, whether anything would come of it was yet to be 

seen. Councillor Slater also asked if the CEP only look at discretionary spending 

and not statutory spending, and was told they look at both. The Head of Financial 

Services said that officers would not change any policy, nor make any decision 

that would result in the Council being in breach of its statutory obligations. 

 

Councillor Slater said he hoped recruitment monitoring would start with 

consultants. The Head of Financial Services said that in the past reports on 

recruitment of consultants had been brought to the Audit Panel, the numbers have 

since been reduced, but sometimes a very good case would be made. 

Councillor Barnham said that the presentation they had at the Public Accounts 
Select Committee meeting on the Financial Forecast was very good and useful. 
He said he was surprised that only 21% of the CYP Budget had been spent to 
date, and asked if this was normal compared to other boroughs. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said that this was normal given this report was to the end of 
September and spending would usually be most significant over the Summer 
holidays with invoices coming through in late September and October. Paul Dale 
said this was the same for all local authorities. Councillor Slater asked if the 
presentation could be sent to Audit Panel  
members who are not members of PASC.  
 
Action >>>> Head of Financial Services 



 

 

 

3 

 
Councillor Barnham said the Council seem to have a higher percentage in the 
Money  Markets compared to the benchmark. The Head of Corporate Resources 
said the Council’s priority is security, then liquidity, and then return. As a 
consequence it tends to invest in safer investments and avoids high risk and high 
returns. He added that officers were now looking at continuing with low risks 
investments but extending the investment term to take advantage of the better 
returns for longer (but no more than a  
year). 
 
Paul Dale asked if allowance had been made for the £10m overspend within the 
£40m cuts to be made for 2015/16. It was noted that this money would have to be 
found in addition to the £40m. Paul Dale asked what other options were being 
considered if the savings can’t be made, and was told the general funds reserves, 
may have to be used. 2015/16 would be a critical year for eliminating the 
overspend. 
 
The Head of Financial Services said officers were looking at the underspend  
within Public Health to see how this money could be utilised in other areas that   
affect health. Councillor Mallory asked why CEP had not been put in place earlier 
given the amount of savings the council has to make. The Head of Financial 
Services said after it became apparent that projected spending was of a different 
order to normal, measures were immediately put in place to strengthen spending 
control. Given that the Council operates a process of delegated responsibility, the 
CEP was Considered a last resort. Councillor Mallory asked whether the CEP 
would continue to scrutinise spending proposals for at least another eighteen 
months, as he thought this 
would help with the savings drive. The Head of Financial Services said he does 
not think it would be abolished soon. 
 
Mr Dale said that local authorities would need to come to terms with the fact that 
resources would continue to be reduced in future. Councillor Slater said that the 
council have to think smarter, therefore officers would need to think out of the box 
if the necessary services were to be delivered. The Head of Financial Services 
said that transformation was very important in the current climate. He said that this 
important message had been passed on from senior officers, and a lot of work was 
being done  
on income generation. 
 
The Chair asked whether the Head of Financial Services had looked through the 
budget to see if they were appropriate for the individual departments. The Head of 
Financial Services said that he had discussed it with the departmental officers but 
had not gone through everything. He added that the information had been shared 
with the appropriate Cabinet Members as part of the activity of the Futures Board. 
He said although this had not been done as a single exercise, it had been done  
Departmentally. 
 

RESOLVED that: 
 

i. the financial forecasts for the year ended March 2015, and 
action being taken by the Executive Directors to manage 
the forecasted year-end overspend be noted. 



 

 

 

4 

ii. the recommendations contained in the mid-year treasury 
strategy, attached as an appendix to the report be noted. 

                           
 

20. Internal Audit Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He said the audit work 
was underway to be completed by June 2015. He said that he was pleased to 
report managers were now giving the audit recommendations attention and to date 
over 90% of the recommendations had already being completed or were in the 
process of being completed. The Head of Corporate Resources said that the 
Council has contracted the London Borough of Greenwich to deliver the schools 
audit plan, and was in the process of finalising the contracting of the main non-
schools internal audit work through the London Boroughs of Croydon and Islington 
frameworks with Mazaars and PwC respectively. The Panel was informed that the 
new Head of Information Technology was present at the meeting to update 
members on developments.  
 
The Head of Information Technology told members that he was appointed 
approximately 2 months ago and was aware that some of the issues raised in the 
past were connected to remote access and Wi-Fi connections. The Chair said that 
Council members also had issues around security and direct access from their 
workplace.  
 
The Chair asked if these problems were because of lack of adequate resources. 
The Panel was informed that there had been 25% staff reduction, and savings had 
been made on big contracts. The Head of IT said some of the savings had been 
invested in building capability within the workforce. He said that in the past the 
authority had been reliant on Capita to provide the necessary services, but the 
Council now felt it would need to manage some of its projects. Mr Robinson asked 
why there was a delay in addressing the audit recommendations for IT. The Head 
of IT said that officers were taking steps to get into grips with the projects and 
program that would enable them to deliver the recommendations. He added that 
the IT strategy can’t be drawn up until adequate capability was in place.  
 
The Head of IT said that it was important that the Council put in place a business 
continuity and disaster recovery plan. The ICT Client and Policy Manager said that 
the timetable for addressing the recommendations was put back in order to be 
PSN compliant, which included a continuity and disaster recovery plan. Mr 
Robinson asked whether there was an IT Strategy in place, and was told there 
was not. Mr Robinson said if there was not one in place then the projects that have 
been prioritised might not fit in with a new IT Strategy which could be a waste of 
time and resources. The Head of IT said there were some urgent things that 
needed to be done, before the IT Strategy was completed, e.g. the continuity and 
disaster recovery plan, and the Head of Strategy would be leading on the IT 
Strategy work.  
 
Councillor Slater said that as the IT Strategy was not in place it would be 
worthwhile to see if outsourcing the IT Contract would deliver value for money. 
The Head of IT stated that everything was been looked at to get best value for 
money. 
 



 

 

 

5 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

21. Anti-Fraud & Corruption Update 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report. He said that Housing 
work was going well as his team was working closely with local housing partners 
and had recovered a good number of properties from fraudulent tenants. He 
added that Bed and Breakfast and temporary accommodation are a risk area for 
the Council. The Head of Corporate Resources said that the two officers in the 
Benefit Investigation section were to be transferred to the Department for Works 
and Pension in April 2015, therefore they were now looking at short-term cases 
that  would not lead to prosecution, and be completed before the move.   
 
The Head of Corporate Resources said that procurement fraud is the second 
largest risk area nationally and, working with the Home Office through the lens of 
its connection to organised crime, Lewisham has put itself forward to do a pilot on 
procurement fraud. It was not certain whether the Council would get funding, but it 
would be good to be one of the first Councils to do this work in respect of housing 
applications. Councillor Barnham said he was shocked to note that 67 out of 289 
applications were fraudulent, he asked if this figure was normal. The Head of 
Corporate Resources said the counter fraud team has a risk based programme of 
work. Councillor Mallory said it might be beneficial if the forms included a warning 
that fraudsters would be expected to pay back any money they had claimed 
fraudulently. The Head of Corporate Resources said that this could come with its 
own difficulties, but officers were always looking at ways to deter fraudsters. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
Meeting ended 8:50pm                                            Chair 
 


